FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

DIPLOMA IN MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
Mara University Of Technology
Shah Alam
Selangor Darul Ehsan

SOLID SHAFT DESIGN
USING COMPUTER AIDED ANALYSIS

PREPARED BY:

MOHD NAZIR B RAMLI
97370538 KM 10

MOHD NAFZANEE B MOHD ADNAN
97401633 KM 12

PROJECT ADVISOR
ASSOC. PROF. IR. DR. ABDUL RAHMAN OMAR

APRIL 2001



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

*Ne wish to acknowledge and express our sincerest thanks to our supervisor, Assoc. Prof.
Ir. Dr. Hj. Abdul Rahman Omar for his supervision, encouragement, suggestions and help
throughout this project, especially turning ideas to reality. His prompt comments and valuable
recommendations have helped in the preparation of this project, also made helpful suggestions

for improving the original report.

I also wish to express our thanks to our honorable lecturer, Ir. Dr. Wahyu Kuntjoro,
Encik Ahmad Kamil Hussain, Puan Norhapiza Mohd Ariffin and Encik Mohd. Azam Ismail
from company of Teliti Sdn. Bhd. for sharing their vast experience and knowledge that has made
our project workable. Also to all our colleagues of November 1997 batch, who deserve our
thanks for their help and co-operation. Our appreciation to those who have directly or indirectly

contributed in the preparation of this project.

Not forgetting to AA2217 Computer Laboratory Technician, Encik Ziyadi Zamri for his

full co-operation and effort for giving us a lot of facilities in the computer lab.

Finally, we wish to express our love to our families for their encouragement moral and

financial support. May Allah bless all of you.



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, computer analysis has become the important process towards globalization of
technology especially in engineering application. One of the important parts in using computer
analysis is engineering design process, which is required to produce very precise product. This
project describes the shaft design process, which usually occur in any designed product or
construction using Visual C++ programming. Shear, bending moment, and torsional moment
will be considered in the analysis to determine the required diameter or optimum diameter would
be determined that depends on the material and the loading required. Factor of safety is also
considered in the analysis. The project will produce a fully computerized product seems like a
programmed model or software that could be use by users to design shaft using any materials and
one type of loading which is the concentrated load. This software can be upgraded and maximize

its functions by program more type of material and loading.

The value of the software is demonstrated through two case studies.

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
ABSTRACT
INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background
1.1 Rational Procedure In Design
1.2 Design Process
1.3 Objective
1.4 Scope Of The Project

2.0  THEORY OF STRESESS IN SOLID SHAFT DESIGN.

2.1 Bending moment
2.1.1 Types Of beams
2.1.2 Shear And Moment Diagram
2.1.3 Deflection Due To Bending Moment

2.2 Torsional moment
2.2.1 Torque
2.2.2 Angle Of Twist In Shafts
2.2.3 Stress And Deflection Of Circular Sections

23 Shear Stress

24  Pure Bending Theory
2.4.1 Deflection Equations For Deflection Of Beams
2.4.2 Slope And Deflection Of Beams By Integration
2.4.3 Recipe For Solving Slopes And Deflection Using Integration

2.5  Allowable Stress

2.6  Factor of Safety

2.7  Power Transmission Shafting
2.7.1 Design Method

2.7.2 Bending Stress
2.7.3 Stress Due To Axial Loads

ii

N S

16

18
18
19
20

21
22
24
24

24
24



3.0 PROGRAMMING METHOD

3.1

3.2

33

34

3.5

Information Architecture
3.1.1 Information About The Project Using Basic Formula
3.1.2 Information About The Project Using ASME Code Formula

Formulas Used In Programming
3.2.1 Bending Moment

3.2.2 Torsional Moment

3.2.3 Shear

3.24 ASME Code Formula

Flow Diagram For Computation Of Stresses Analysis To Get The
Required Diameter

Programming Manual
3.4.1 Project Workspace

Programming Output

3.5.1 Dialog Box (About Project)

3.5.2 Dialog Box (Specific Formula)

3.5.3 Dialog Box (Drawing Shaft And Loading)
3.5.4 Shaft and Loading Diagram

3.5.5 Input And Output

3.5.6 Final Output

40 CASESTUDY
Example 4.1

4.1

Using Torsional Moment Theory

4.2  Using Bending Moment Theory
4.3  Using Shear Stress Theory
Example 4.2

5.0  DISCUSSION AND SUGGESTIONS

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

28
28
29

30
30
30
30
32

33

34
34

41
41
42
44
45
47
48

49

49
53
54
54
56

59

60



