

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

DIPLOMA IN MECHANICAL ENGINEERING Mara University Of Technology Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan

SOLID SHAFT DESIGN USING COMPUTER AIDED ANALYSIS

PREPARED BY:

MOHD NAZIR B RAMLI 97370538 KM 10

MOHD NAFZANEE B MOHD ADNAN 97401633 KM 12

PROJECT ADVISOR ASSOC. PROF. IR. DR. ABDUL RAHMAN OMAR

APRIL 2001

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We wish to acknowledge and express our sincerest thanks to our supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Ir. Dr. Hj. Abdul Rahman Omar for his supervision, encouragement, suggestions and help throughout this project, especially turning ideas to reality. His prompt comments and valuable recommendations have helped in the preparation of this project, also made helpful suggestions for improving the original report.

I also wish to express our thanks to our honorable lecturer, Ir. Dr. Wahyu Kuntjoro, Encik Ahmad Kamil Hussain, Puan Norhapiza Mohd Ariffin and Encik Mohd. Azam Ismail from company of Teliti Sdn. Bhd. for sharing their vast experience and knowledge that has made our project workable. Also to all our colleagues of November 1997 batch, who deserve our thanks for their help and co-operation. Our appreciation to those who have directly or indirectly contributed in the preparation of this project.

Not forgetting to AA2217 Computer Laboratory Technician, Encik Ziyadi Zamri for his full co-operation and effort for giving us a lot of facilities in the computer lab.

Finally, we wish to express our love to our families for their encouragement moral and financial support. May Allah bless all of you.

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, computer analysis has become the important process towards globalization of technology especially in engineering application. One of the important parts in using computer analysis is engineering design process, which is required to produce very precise product. This project describes the shaft design process, which usually occur in any designed product or construction using Visual C++ programming. Shear, bending moment, and torsional moment will be considered in the analysis to determine the required diameter or optimum diameter would be determined that depends on the material and the loading required. Factor of safety is also considered in the analysis. The project will produce a fully computerized product seems like a programmed model or software that could be use by users to design shaft using any materials and one type of loading which is the concentrated load. This software can be upgraded and maximize its functions by program more type of material and loading.

The value of the software is demonstrated through two case studies.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACK	ACKNOWLEDGMENTS					
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ABSTRACT INTRODUCTION 1.0 Background 1.1 Rational Procedure In Design 1.2 Design Process 1.3 Objective 1.4 Scope Of The Project 2.0 THEORY OF STRESESS IN SOLID SHAFT DESIGN. 2.1 Bending moment 2.1.1 Types Of beams 2.1.2 Shear And Moment Diagram 2.1.3 Deflection Due To Bending Moment 2.2 Torsional moment 2.2.1 Torque 2.2.2 Angle Of Twist In Shafts 2.2.3 Stress And Deflection Of Circular Sections		ii				
INTR	ODUC'	TION				
1.0	Background1.1Rational Procedure In Design1.2Design Process1.3Objective1.4Scope Of The Project					
2.0	THEORY OF STRESESS IN SOLID SHAFT DESIGN.					
	2.1	 Bending moment 2.1.1 Types Of beams 2.1.2 Shear And Moment Diagram 2.1.3 Deflection Due To Bending Moment 	7 7 9 10			
	2.2	 Torsional moment 2.2.1 Torque 2.2.2 Angle Of Twist In Shafts 2.2.3 Stress And Deflection Of Circular Sections 	12 12 13 15			
	2.3	Shear Stress	16			
	2.4	 Pure Bending Theory 2.4.1 Deflection Equations For Deflection Of Beams 2.4.2 Slope And Deflection Of Beams By Integration 2.4.3 Recipe For Solving Slopes And Deflection Using Integration 	18 18 19 20			
	2.5	Allowable Stress				
	2.6	Factor of Safety				
	2.7	 Power Transmission Shafting 2.7.1 Design Method 2.7.2 Bending Stress 2.7.3 Stress Due To Axial Loads 	24 24 24 24			

3.0 PROGRAMMING METHOD

	3.1	Information Architecture			
		3.1.1	Information About The Project Using Basic Formula	28	
		3.1.2	Information About The Project Using ASME Code Formula	29	
	3.2	Formulas Used In Programming			
		3.2.1	Bending Moment	30	
		3.2.2	Torsional Moment	30	
		3.2.3	Shear	30	
		3.2.4	ASME Code Formula	32	
	3.3	Flow Diagram For Computation Of Stresses Analysis To Get The			
		Requi	red Diameter	33	
	3.4	Progra	amming Manual	34	
		3.4.1	Project Workspace	34	
	3.5	Progra	amming Output	41	
		3.5.1	Dialog Box (About Project)	41	
		3.5.2	Dialog Box (Specific Formula)	42	
		3.5.3	Dialog Box (Drawing Shaft And Loading)	44	
		3.5.4	Shaft and Loading Diagram	45	
		3.5.5	Input And Output	47	
		3.5.6	Final Output	48	
4.0	CASE STUDY			49	
	Exam	Example 4.1			
	4.1	Using Torsional Moment Theory			
	4.2	Using Bending Moment Theory			
	4.3	4.3 Using Shear Stress Theory			
	Example 4.2				
5.0	DISCUSSION AND SUGGESTIONS				
6.0	CONCLUSIONS				

REFERENCES

APPENDIX